

## Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act - 2022.1134 Released - 28 March 2022

Thank you for your email received 19 March 2022 requesting information regarding ethnic groups.

Please find detailed below a summary of your request, together with our response.

## Summary of your original request:

1. Within the ethnic minority categories used within your organisation to collate information on patient ethnicity, are Gypsy, Roma, Traveller included as three separate ethnic minority groups?

No they are not. Our codes are mapped to the Community Services Dataset (CSDS) which does not identify Gypsy, Roma, Traveller as ethnic categories.

2. Do you collate heath trends related to Gypsy, Roma, Traveller health and illness?

Due to the above, we would not collate this information.

3. Please can you send me the list of ethnic groups used by your organisation when collating ethnicity information about patients.

	White
Α	British
В	Irish
С	Any other White background
	Mixed
D	White and Black Caribbean
Е	White and Black African
F	White and Asian
G	Any other mixed background
	Asian or Asian British
Н	Indian
J	Pakistani
K	Bangladeshi
L	Any other Asian background
	Black or Black British
M	Caribbean
N	African
Р	Any other Black background
	Other Ethnic Groups

Chair John Goulston Acting Chief Executive Gordon Flack Trust HQ The Oast, Unit D, Hermitage Court, Hermitage Lane, Barming, near Maidstone, Kent ME16 9NT



R	Chinese
S	Any other ethnic group
Z	Not stated
99	Not known